PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1980 MARCH 06

Re: LAKE CITY EAST AREA COUNCIL INQUIRY RE: DEVELOPMENT WORK ON SITE 6 (HOUSING CORPORATION OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, FORMERLY DUNHILL)

Following is a report from the Director of Planning regarding development work on Site 6 in the Lake City East area.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

1. THAT the report of the Director of Planning be received for information purposes.

\* \* \* \* \*

TO: MUNICIPAL MANAGER

FROM: DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

SUBJECT: LAKE CITY EAST AREA ENQUIRY re: development work on Site 6 (Housing Corporation of British Columbia formerly Dunhill - Sketch <u>Attached</u>)

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

THAT this report be received for information purposes.

## REPORT

At the Council Meeting of 1980 March 03 an enquiry was raised regarding work which has occured on Site 6. We are able to confirm that a substantial amount of concrete has been poured for the foundation and parking structure of the approved high rise on Site 6. The development was approved as Rezoning Reference #57/71 and Preliminary Plan Approval #2690 issued 1974 April 09. The structure has been filled in and covered with soil. We will report on possible development options for Site 6 when it is determined how Site 8 will develop.

1201 A. L. Parr DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

CBR/rlp Attachment

